Minnesota law.
claims to real estate or to quiet the plaintiffs' title thereto, in which the plaintiffs claimed to hold title to lots or tracts of such real estate in severalty from or under conveyance from the same grantor as the common source of title, and judgment shall have been entered therein in favor of the plaintiffs determining the rights of the plaintiffs and defendants to the several tracts of such real estate; such judgment shall be of the same force and effect as though separate actions against the defendants, known and unknown, had been brought by the several owners of such real estate as plaintiffs to determine the adverse claims of the defendants and to quiet the title of each plaintiff in each separate tract, and separate judgments had been duly entered in each of such actions adjudging that the defendants had no right, title, claim, lien or interest in or to such real estate or any part thereof: Provided, that any person or persons claiming any right, title, claim, lien or interest in or to any of such real estate adverse to any of the plaintiffs, may, on or before January 1, 1920, but not thereafter, apply ex parte to the court for leave to appear and defend in such action specifying in his or their application the particular tract or tracts in or to which he or they claim any right, title, claim, lien or interest, and the court shall grant such application and fix the time and method of serving answer therein, and such order shall in and of itself vacate the judgment so far, and so far only, as it affects the real estate described in the application, but only in case a copy of the application is filed for record in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the real estate is located at or before the time of making such application.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 16, 1919.

CHAPTER 6—H. F. No. 131.

An act to amend Section 10 of Chapter 462, Laws of 1919, relating to money appropriated for new capital buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repairs authorized for interior of capitol building.—That section 10 of chapter 462, Laws of 1919, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 10. New capitol buildings.

1. For maintenance \$84,980.00

2. For furniture and carpets 8,000.00

	For general expenses and supplies	
б.	For ventilating equipment available for year ending	
_	July 31, 1920, only	
7,	For air washer equipment available for year ending	
	July 31, 1920, only	15,000.00
8.	For Vacuum pump available for year ending July 31	•
	1920, only	1,000.00
9.	For maintenance, available immediately	29,900.00
	Provided, that in making expenditures for special rep	airs under
items 3 and 4 hereof, not to exceed \$10,000 shall be extended in		
making repairs upon the interior of said buildings until all repairs		
to the exterior of said buildings shall be first made.		
Approved September 16, 1919.		

CHAPTER 7-S. F. No. 118.

An act to repeal Chapter 337, Special Laws of Minnesota for 1887, which said Chapter 337 is entitled: "An act to provide for taxation within the city of Shakopee for road and bridge purposes." Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chap. 337, S. L. 1887 repealed.—That chapter 337, Special Laws of Minnesota for 1887, being an act entitled "An act to provide for taxation within the city of Shakopee for road and bridge purposes" be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved September 17, 1919.

CHAPTER 8-S. F. No. 67.

An act to amend Section two (2) of Chapter three hundred and thirty-nine (339) of the Laws of 1919 relating to the taxation of grain in elevators and warehouses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Collection of taxes on grain in elevators.—Section 2 of chapter 339, Laws of 1919, is hereby amended to read as follows: Such tax shall be levied, paid and collected in the same manner as other taxes on personal property are levied, paid and collected and when collected shall be paid into the revenue fund of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 17, 1919.